purchase transactions are denominated in USD. On the other hand, the sales and disbursements are mainly
denominated in USD, RMB and JPY. As HK$ is pegged to USD, the directors of the Company anticipate that there
will be no significant movements in the USD/HK$ exchange rates and the exposure on US$ will not be material.

The Group’s risk management principle with regard to its foreign currency denominated monetary assets,
liabilities, commitments, and cash flows is to match as far as possible the values of such assets and cash flows against
similarly denominated liabilities and cash flows. Decisions on either holding net short or long positions in foreign
currency denominated monetary assets or liabilities are taken on a case-by-case basis and by taking into consideration
the amount and duration of the exposure, market volatility, economic trends and requirements of the business.

APPENDIX I ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT

– I-61 –

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity at the end of the reporting period to a reasonably possible
change in RMB and JPY exchange rates, with all other variables held constant, of the Group’s profit before tax.

Change in
exchange rate

Increase/
(decrease) in

profit before tax

HK$’000

31 March 2016
If HK$ weakens against RMB 5% 1,000
If HK$ strengthens against RMB 5% (1,000)
If HK$ weakens against JPY 5% 30
If HK$ strengthens against JPY 5% (30)

31 March 2017
If HK$ weakens against RMB 5% 2,283
If HK$ strengthens against RMB 5% (2,283)
If HK$ weakens against JPY 5% 55
If HK$ strengthens against JPY 5% (55)

31 March 2018
If HK$ weakens against RMB 5% 1,576
If HK$ strengthens against RMB 5% (1,576)
If HK$ weakens against JPY 5% (102)
If HK$ strengthens against JPY 5% 102

31 October 2018
If HK$ weakens against RMB 5% 1,026
If HK$ strengthens against RMB 5% (1,026)
If HK$ weakens against JPY 5% 966
If HK$ strengthens against JPY 5% (966)

Credit risk

The Group trades only with recognised and creditworthy third parties. It is the Group’s policy that all
customers who wish to trade on credit terms are subject to credit verification procedures. In addition, receivable
balances are monitored on an ongoing basis and the Group’s exposure to bad debts is not significant.

The credit risk of the Group’s other financial assets, which comprise cash and cash equivalents, financial assets
included in prepayments, deposits and other receivables, and amounts due from related parties, arises from default
of the counterparty, with a maximum exposure equal to the carrying amounts of these instruments.